As at 30 June 2019, the Company held a total of 53,812,200 ordinary shares of its 1,360,309,760 issued ordinary shares as
treasury shares. Such treasury shares are held at a carrying amount of RM56,648,642.

Further details are disclosed in Note 17 to the financial statements.

DIRECTORS

The Directors in office since the date of the last report are :-

Albert Saychuan Cheok
Cecile Jaclyn Thai
Tan Chee Keong
Dato’ Tan Geok Swee @ Tan Chin Huat
Dato’ Ting Heng Peng
Gong Wooi Teik
Dr. Rashid Bin Bakar
Ng Keng Lim @ Ngooi Keng Lim

Directors’ Report
(Continued)

38 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

SUPERMAX CORPORATION BERHAD (420405-P)SUPERMAX CORPORATION BERHAD (420405-P)

Directors’ Report
(Continued)

DIRECTORS’ INTEREST

According to the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 59 of the Companies Act 2016 in
Malaysia, the interests of the directors in office at the end of the financial year in the ordinary shares of the Company during
the financial year are as follows:-

	 Number of ordinary shares
		  Bought	 Sold	 	 Bought	 Sold
		  before	 before	 Adjustment 	 after	 after
	 At	 bonus	 bonus	 for bonus	 bonus	 bonus	 At
	 1.7.2018	 issue	 issue	 issue*	 issue	 issue	 30.6.2019

Company
Direct Interest
Dato’ Dr. Tan Geok Swee
@ Tan Chin Huat	 11,578,120	 70,000	 -	 11,648,120	 100,000	 -	 23,396,240
Dato’ Ting Heng Peng	 4,222,000	 -	 -	 4,222,000	 -	 -	 8,444,000
Gong Wooi Teik	 3,068,486	 -	 -	 3,068,486	 -	 -	 6,136,972
Rashid Bin Bakar	 60,000	 -	 -	 60,000	 -	 -	 120,000
Tan Chee Keong	 195,000	 -	 -	 195,000	 -	 -	 390,000
Albert Saychuan Cheok	 -	 37,500	 -	 37,500	 -	 -	 75,000

* Adjustment to reflect the bonus issue of 1 for 1 existing ordinary shares which was completed on 8 January 2019.

DIRECTORS’ BENEFITS

Since the end of the previous financial year, no director of the Company has received or become entitled to receive any
benefit (other than benefit included in the aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by the directors
or the fixed salary of a full time employee of the Company as disclosed in Note 22 to the financial statements) by reason of
a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the director or with a firm of which the director is a member,

[…]

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily Canadian Dollar (“CND”),
EURO, British Pound (“GBP”), United States Dollars (“USD”), Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”).

The Group and the Company ensure that the net exposure to this risk is kept to an acceptable level by buying
or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address shot term imbalances. Management does
not enter into currency hedging transactions since it considers that the cost of such instruments outweigh the
potential risk of exchange rate fluctuations.

The financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional currencies
are disclosed in respective notes to the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of CND, Euro, GBP, USD, HKD and JPY against the functional currency of the Company,
with all other variables held constant.

	 Group
		  2019	 2018
		  RM 	 RM
		  Profit/ (Loss)	  Profit/ (Loss)
		  for the year 	 for the year

CND/RM 	 - strengthened 3% (2018:3%) 	 42,837 	 4,629
	 - weakened 3% (2018:3%) 	 (42,837) 	 (4,629)
EUR/RM 	 - strengthened 3% (2018:3%) 	 145,003 	 83,207
	 - weakened 3% (2018:3%) 	 (145,003) 	 (83,207)
GBP/RM 	 - strengthened 3% (2018:3%)	  1,288,733 	 1,079,591
	 - weakened 3% (2018:3%)	  (1,288,733)	  (1,079,591)
USD/RM 	 - strengthened 3% (2018:3%)	  (5,624,214) 	 (6,457,276)
	 - weakened 3% (2018:3%)	  5,624,214	  6,457,276
HKD/RM	  - strengthened 3% (2018:3%) 	 36,713 	 36,477
	 - weakened 3% (2018:3%)	  (36,713)	  (36,477)
JPY/RM 	 - strengthened 3% (2018:3%)	  226,449 	 291,009
	 - weakened 3% (2018:3%)	  (226,449)	  (291,009)

106 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

SUPERMAX CORPORATION BERHAD (420405-P)SUPERMAX CORPORATION BERHAD (420405-P)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2019
(Continued)

33. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND OBJECTIVE (CONT’D)

(e)	 Market Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group has in place policies to manage the Group’s exposure to fluctuations in the selling price of the Group’s
products and purchase prices of the key raw materials used in the operations. The management conducts